



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
NAGPUR BENCH, NAGPUR

WRIT PETITION NO. 5310/2023

Shrinivas V. Dempo S/o. Vassudeva V. Dempo Vs. Union of India and Ors.

.....
Office Notes, Office Memoranda of
Coram, appearances, Court's orders
or directions and Registrar's orders

Court's or Judge's order

.....
Mr. K. N. Shukul, Advocate for Petitioners.

Mr. N. S. Deshpande, Deputy Solicitor General of India for Respondent
Nos.1 and 2.

Mr. A. A. Madiwale, Assistant Government Pleader for Respondent Nos.3
to 5.

CORAM : A.S.CHANDURKAR AND MRS.VRUSHALI V. JOSHI,JJ..

DATED : 21.08.2023

. Keeping the question as regards the territorial
jurisdiction open, issue notice to the respondents, returnable
in two weeks.

2. Mr. N. S. Deshpande, learned Deputy Solicitor
General of India waives service of notice for respondent
Nos.1 and 2.

3. Mr. A. A. Madiwale, learned Assistant
Government Pleader waives service of notice for respondent
Nos.3 to 5.

4. To be heard along with Writ Petition
No.5309/2023.

(MRS.VRUSHALI V. JOSHI, J.)

(A.S.CHANDURKAR, J.)